

NO. 12-1096 (L)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; NIKKI HALEY, in her official capacity as the
Governor of South Carolina

Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT CHARLESTON

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK
Deputy Attorney General

JAMES EMORY SMITH, JR.
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3680

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. LOWCOUNTRY PLAINTIFFS / APPELLEES HAVE NO RIGHT OF ACTION TO SEEK AN INJUNCTION 1

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ISSUED AN INJUNCTION AS TO THREATENED OR ANTICIPATED CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS 8

III. SECTION 4 REGARDING HARBORING AND RELATED ACTIVITIES SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ENJOINED 11

 A. This Section is not Field Preempted..... 11

 B. Section 4 is not Conflict Preempted..... 15

IV. THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE LIFTED AS TO §6(2)(B) REGARDING POSSESSION OF FRAUDULENT IDENTIFICATION 19

V. THE COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE MERITS..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Smith</i> , 527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	3
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	3
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F. 3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	10
<i>Douglas v. Ind. Living Center of Southern Cal.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012)	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)	6
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926).....	9
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	13
<i>Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W.VA.</i> , 396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005)	11, 14

<i>In re Jose C.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 534, 198 P.3d 1087 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Lawrence Co. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 n. 6 (1985)	1, 2
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues</i> , (LEAF) 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990)	1
<i>Maryland Pest Control Ass'n v. Montgomery County</i> , Md., 884 F.2d 160	3
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Watt</i> , 542 F. Supp. 797(D. Mass. 1982).....	3
<i>Morales v. Trans World Air Lines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 n. 1 (1992)	9
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry Co. v. City Of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	7
<i>People v. Barajas</i> , 81 Cal. App. 3d 999 (Ct. App. 1978).....	15
<i>People v. Fuentes-Espinoza</i> , ___ P. 3d. ___ 2013 COA 1, 2013 WL 174439 (January 17, 2013).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir 2004).....	4

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 701 F.2d 7, 9-10 (1st Cir. 1983)	8, 9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 85, 96 n. 14 (1983)	1
<i>State v. Barragan-Sierra</i> , 219 Ariz. 276, 196 P.3d 879 (Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 188 P. 3d 706 (AZ Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	18
<i>United States v. Ohio</i> , 614 F.2d 101 (6th 1979)	8
<i>United States v. S. Carolina</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 898(D.S.C. 2011)	5, 9
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	3, 7
<i>Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. —, —, 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Kane Co., Utah</i> , 632 F.3d 1162n. 2 (10th Cir. 2011) (.....)	4
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	8

STATUTES

ACT 69, 2011 S.C. Acts 11, *passim*

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101- 153714

8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(1).....17

8 U.S.C. §1323.....12

8 U.S.C. §1324..... 12, 14, 15

8 U.S.C. §1324 (a)(1)(A)18

8 U.S.C. §1324 (a)(1)(A)(ii) and (iii)12

8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(C)17

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) 12, 14, 16

8 U.S.C. §132712

8 U.S.C. §1328.....12

8 U.S.C. §1329..... 14, 15

8 U.S.C. §1623.....4

18 USC §1549.....19

28 U.S.C §1343(3)3

42 U.S.C. §19834, 5

OTHER AUTHORITY

Dustin M. Dow, *The Unambiguous Supremacy Clause*,
53 B.C. L. Rev. 1009 (2012)6
